

IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Letica, Anica, Riordan, Michael J., and Cameron, Thomas C.

ROBERT LaBRANT, ANDREW BRADWAY,
NORAH MURPHY, and WILLIAM NOWLING,

SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO. 166470

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

COURT OF APPEALS DOCKET NO. 368628

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State,

COURT OF CLAIMS
CASE NO. 23-000137-MZ
HON. JAMES ROBERT REDFORD

Defendant/Appellee,

-and-

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Appellee.

**Intervening Appellee Donald J. Trump's Answer to Plaintiffs-Appellants'
Application for Leave to Appeal**

Mark Brewer (P35661)
Rowan E. Conybeare (P86571)
GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Brendan P. Karl (P86612)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
Attorneys for Intervening Appellee Donald J. Trump
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 774-8000
jkoch@shrr.com
bkarl@shrr.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee Jocelyn Benson
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
meingasth@michigan.gov

Michael Columbo, *admitted pro hac vice*
Mark P. Meuser, *admitted pro hac vice*
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
Attorneys for Intervening Appellee Donald J. Trump
177 Post St., Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700

grille@michigan.gov

mcolumbo@dhillonlaw.com
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com

Gary L. Lawkowski, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
Attorneys for Intervening Appellee Donald J. Trump
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
(415) 433-1700
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

Nicholas J. Nelson, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
CROSS CASTLE PLLC
Attorneys for Intervening Appellee Donald J. Trump
333 Washington Ave. N., Suite 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
T 612.429.8100
F 612.234.4766
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com

RECEIVED by MSC 12/22/2023 3:50:25 PM

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities iii-viii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction ix

Counterstatement of Questions Presented x-xii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts & Procedural History 2

Standard of Review 3

Argument I 3

A. Michigan law does not authorize excluding Presidential candidates from a primary ballot based on eligibility concerns 4

 1. Michigan officials aren't authorized to test presidential candidates' eligibility 4

B. Plaintiffs' Newly-Minted "State Actor" Argument is Unpreserved, Unmeritorious, and Unworthy of this Court's Review 7

C. The Colorado Supreme Court's recent decision holding that President Trump could be excluded from the Colorado presidential primary ballot does not help Plaintiffs' case. To the contrary, it proves that the Michigan Legislature didn't give the Secretary (or anyone else) authority to determine presidential candidate qualifications 10

Argument II 14

A. Political questions are non-justiciable 14

B. Courts have consistently held that disputes about presidential candidates' qualifications are political questions 15

C. This case bears multiple hallmarks of a political question 18

 1. The Constitution commits Presidential qualification disputes elsewhere 18

 2. Conflicting state-court decisions on Presidential candidate qualifications would create practical difficulties and significant potential for chaos 19

 3. The United States Senate already decided the specific political question at issue 20

RECEIVED by MSC 12/22/2023 3:50:25 PM

Argument III23

A. Section Three requires enforcement mechanisms from Congress, not the States23

 1. A long and distinguished history holds that Section Three is enforceable only as prescribed by Congress23

 2. *Griffin* is good authority29

 3. Post-Civil-War practice does not suggest that Section Three was self-executing30

Argument IV31

Argument V33

A. The Constitutional phrase “Officers of the United States” does not include the President33

 1. Constitutional references to “officers of the United States” uniformly exclude the President33

 2. This meaning of the Constitutional term “officers of the United States” has been recognized throughout U.S. legal history, including in the Civil War era36

B. Presidents don’t take oaths to “support” the Constitution, which is a prerequisite to Section Three disqualification.....39

C. The Post-Civil-War Era presented no need to address this question. So the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment left it to future generations41

Argument VI42

A. Section Three’s threshold for an insurrection or rebellion wasn’t met on January 6th42

B. President Trump didn’t “engage in” the January 6 riot for purposes of Section Three44

 1. Engaging in an Insurrection does not include pure speech44

 2. President Trump’s alleged speech didn’t violate Section Three.....45

Argument VII48

Conclusion50

Certificate of Compliance Regarding Word Count.....51

Index of Authorities

Cases

Alabama v Buckley, 1875 WL 1358 (Ala. Dec. 1, 1875)26

Anderson v Griswold, (Colo 2023) *passim*

Ashcroft v Free Speech Coalition, 535 US 234 (2002)46

Baker v Carr, 369 US 186 (1962)15

Barrow v Pritchard, 235 Mich App 478; 597 NW2d 853 (1999)14

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins. Agency, 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022)7

Berg v Obama, 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)15, 23

Booth Newspapers, Inc v Univ of Mich Bd of Regents, 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993)8

Brandenburg v Ohio, 395 US 444 (1969)46

Browder v Int’l Fidelity Ins Co, 413 Mich 603; 321 NW2d 668 (1982)5

Bullock v Carter, 405 US 134 (1972)17

Bush v Gore, 531 US 98 (2000)20

Cale v City of Covington, Va., 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978)28

Castro v Scanlan, ___ F Supp 3d ___ (DNH, Case No. 23-cv-416-JL Oct. 27, 2023), available at 2-23 WL 7110390, aff’d on different grounds, ___ F4th ___ (CA 1, 2023), available at 2023 WL 807801016

Coffman v State Bd of Exam in Optometry, 331 Mich 582; 50 NW2d 322 (1951)4

Drake v Obama, 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)49

Elliot v Cruz, 137 A3d 646 (Commonwealth Ct of Penn, 2016)17

Eu v San Francisco City Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 US 214 (1989)46

Ex parte Va., 100 US 339 (1879)24

Free Enterprise Fund v PCAOB, 561 US 477 (2010)34, 38

GCSSWU v Genesee County, 199 Mich App 717; 502 NW2d 701 (1993)34

Greene v Secretary of State, 52 F4th 907 (CA 11, 2022)32

Grinols v Electoral College, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013)15

Hansen v Finchem, 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz. May 9, 2022)19, 24

Hassan v Colo., 495 F.App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)17

Helmkamp v Livonia City Council, 160 Mich App 442; 408 NW2d 470 (1987)49

Hess v Ind., 414 US 105 (1973)47

Hollander v McCain, 566 F.Supp.2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008)49

In re Griffin, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) *passim*

In re Request for Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1986 PA 281, 430 Mich 93; 422 NW2d 186 (1988)13

Jordan v Reed, 2012 WL 4739216 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2012)16

K&D LLC v Trump Old Post Office LLC, 951 F3d 503 (DC Cir 2020)36

Katzenbach v Morgan, 384 US 641 (1966)24

Kerchner v Obama, 669 F.Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009)16, 49

Keyes v Bowen, 189 Cal. App. 4th 647 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)20

Lansing Sch Educ Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Educ, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)49

Layzell v JH Somers Coal Co, 156 Mich 268; 120 NW 996 (1909)13

Liberty Legal Found v Nat’l Democratic of USA, Inc, 868 F Supp 2d 734 (WD Tenn 2012)32, 34

Lincoln v General Motos Corp, 461 Mich 483; 607 NW2d 73 (2000)4

Lindsay v Bowen, 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Makowski v Governor, 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014)14

McCutcheon v Federal Election Commission, 572 US 185 (2014)46

Mich Farm Bureau v DEQ, 292 Mich App 106; 807 NW2d 866 (2011)4

Munro v Socialist Workers Party, 479 US 189 (1986)17

New Mexico v Griffin, 2022 WL 4295619 (D.Ct. N.M. Sept. 6, 2022) 28-29

Nixon v United States, 506 US 224 (1993)22

Nwanguma v Trump, 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)46

Ownbey v Morgan, 256 US 94 (1921)19

People v Francisco, 474 Mich 82; 711 NW2d 44 (2003)5, 46, 50

People v Vaughn, 491 Mich 642; 821 NW2d 288 (2012)4

Privett v Bickford, 26 Kan. 52 (1881)9, 32

Protect MI Constitution v Secretary of State, 297 Mich App 553; 824 NW2d 299 (2012)49

Reynolds v Robert Hasbany MD PLLC, 323 Mich App 426; 917 NW2d 715 (2018)4

Robinson v Bowen, 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008)16

Rosberg v Johnson, No. 8:22CV384, 2023 WL 3600895 (D. Neb. May 23, 2023)23

Rucho v Common Cause, 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)14

Schaefer v Townsend, 215 F3d 1031 (CA 9 2000)32

Secor v Oklahoma, No. 16-CV-85-JED-PJC, 2016 WL 6156316 (N.D. OK Oct. 21, 2016)23

Seila Law LLC v Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 140 S.Ct. 991 (2020)34

Shinkle v Shinkle, 255 Mich App 221; 663 NW2d 481 (2003)4

Sibley v Obama, 866 F.Supp.2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012)49

Smith v Moore, 90 Ind. 294 (1883)9, 32

Snyder v Phelps, 562 US 443 (2011)46

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State, 297 Mich App 45; 824 NW2d 220 (2012)4

State ex rel. Sandlin v Watkins, 211 La. Ann. 631 (1869)26

Strunk v N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 35 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)15

Sublett v Bedwell, 47 Miss. 266 (1872)9, 32

Taitz v Democrat Party of Miss., 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015)16

Therrian v Gen Laboratories, Inc, 372 Mich 487; 127 NW2d 319 (1964)8

UAW v CMU Trustees, 295 Mich App 486; 815 NW2d 132 (2012)48

United States v Greathouse, 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863)42

United States v Mouat, 124 US 303 (1888) 37-38

United States v Powell, 27 F.Cas. 605 (D.N.C. 1871)27

United States Fidelity Ins. & Guaranty Co. v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n (On Rehearing), 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)40

United States ex rel. Stokes v Kendall, 26 F. Cas. 702, 753 (C.C.D.D.C. 1837)39

US Term Limits, Inc v Thornton, 514 US 779 (1995)32

Webster v Fall, 266 US 507 (1924)17

Rules and Statutes

MCL 168.558(1)6

MCL 168.558(1)-(2)3, 6

MCL 168.558(4)6

MCL 168.614a7, 12

MCL 168.614a(1)5

MCL 168.614a(2)5

MCL 168.615a7

MCL 168.615a(1)5

MCL 168.615a(2)5

MCR 7.212(B)(5)51

MCR 7.30551

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Amend XIV, § 330, 31

US Const, Amend XIV, § 523

US Const, art I, § 232

US Const, art III, § 341

Federal Statutes

12 Stat 589, 627 (1862)42

15 Stat 7326

15 Stat 74 (1868)26

16 Stat 114 (1870)26

17 Stat 142 (1872)27

49 Stat 132 (1898)27

3 USC 1516

3 USC 15(d)(B)(ii)18

18 USC 238342

28 USC 144236

Other Authorities

2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, 545, 552, 600 (Farrand ed., 1911)35

6 C. Cannon, *Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives* §§ 56-59, (1935)27

16 Am Jur 2d, *Constitutional Law* § 7640

A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America, and of the Several States of the American Union (Philadelphia, G.W. Childs, 12th ed., rev. and enl. 1868)42

Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Pt. 100 to the President and Vice President37

Blackman & Tillman, *Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3*, 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Ol. (forthcoming 2024), at 126-27 & nn.344-35025, 33, 37

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)43

Closing of Government Offices in Memory of Former President Eisenhower37

Cong Globe, 37th Cong, 2d Session (1862)41

Cong Globe, 41st Cong, 2d Session (1870)41, 44

Congressional Record Containing the Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the Trial of William W. Belknap, at 145 (1876)37

David A. McKnight, *The Electoral System of the United States* at 346 (1878)37

George Washington Paschal, *The Constitution of the United States Defined and Carefully Annotated* xxxviii (W.H. & O.H. Morrison, Law Booksellers 1868)40

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong, 1st Session28

Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States, 477-478 (1907)44

Joseph Story *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Lonang Inst. 2005) § 79136

Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, *Is the President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?*, 15(1) N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 1 (2021)33

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause38

Reading Law40

Sam D. Elliott, *When the United States Attorney Sued to Remove Half the Tennessee Supreme Court: The Quo Warranto Cases of 1870*, 49 TENN B.J. 20, at 24-26 (2013)27

167 Cong Rec S12921

167 Cong Rec S73321, 22

167 Cong Rec H16521

167 Cong. Rec. S609 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2021)22
